

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 18-90043

LORINE MITCHELL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Rule 23(f) Petition Challenging Order Granting Class Certification
by the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Mississippi, Oxford Division
Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-00170-MPM-RP

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER'S RULE 23(F) PETITION**

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIESi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT.....1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. The District Court Erred in Accepting Plaintiff’s Representation That
The Case Turned On A Common Issue Of Law, And Should Instead
Have Scrutinized That Representation.3

II. The Court Should Grant Review To Resolve the Conflict With The
Eighth Circuit.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	7
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978), <i>superseded by</i> <i>rule as stated in, Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	8
<i>In re State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 872 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Ferreras v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 18-8023 (3d Cir. Mar. 20, 2018)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
<i>McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 18-80102 (9th Cir. Aug. 27, 2018)	1
